parameters cvol1, cvol2 and cvol3 are equally adjusted at the same time. The
parameters that affect the model output the most are the ηvol parameters and the
engine displaced volume, Vd. These parameters equally affect the model, which
depends on that these parameters just exist in the same manner in (3.4). The rest
of the parameters affect the model only slightly. This is a good property of the
model since it increases the robustness against individual variations.

Further, a parameter that is not considered here is the volume of the intake
manifold, Vim. The reason for this ignorement is that the parameter does not
affect the pressure equilibrium in (3.3). A change in Vim only contributes to a
changed pressure derivative, but the equilibrium will still remain around zero and
not give any changes to the pressure in the stationary conditions.

4.7 Sensitivity Analysis 27

Table 4.2. Results from the sensitivity analysis in respect to the model parameters.
The values presented are mean values during the entire cycle, except the idling modes.
The +20% column represents a parameter fault that increases the parameter value with
20% and the -20% column represents values decreased with 20%.

+20% -20%
Parameter Abs. err. [bar] Rel. err. [%] Abs. err. [bar] Rel. err. [%]
cvol1,2,3 0.055 3.8 0.067 3.8
Aegrmax 0.0081 0.56 0.026 2.0
ηoc 0.016 1.2 0.0072 0.51
Vd 0.055 3.8 0.067 3.8
rc 0.0094 0.71 0.011 0.81

htotA 0.0099 0.74 0.010 0.76

4.7.2 Sensitivity Analysis in Respect to Input Signal Dis-
turbances

A study is carried out by adjusting the different input signals, described in Sec-
tion 3.2. The input signals are adjusted one by one and the variations are ±20%.
The results are illustrated in Table 4.3.

Table 4.3. Results from the sensitivity analysis in respect to the model’s inputs. The
values presented are mean values during the entire cycle, except the idling modes. The
+ 20% column represents a sensor fault that increases the measurements with 20% and
the - 20% column represents measurements decreased with 20%.

+20% -20%
Input Abs. err. [bar] Rel. err. [%] Abs. err. [bar] Rel. err. [%]
ne 0.057 3.9 0.062 3.6
pem 0.25 17.3 0.25 17.7
Wcmp 0.043 2.3 0.047 3.1
Tim 0.046 2.6 0.060 4.1
Tamb 0.010 0.8 0.010 0.7
uδ 0.012 0.9 0.0082 0.6
uegr 0.010 0.8 0.012 0.9

As can be seen, the model is more sensitive to faults in some of the sensors.
The pressure sensor in the exhaust manifold, pem, is the most obvious one when it
comes to the model’s sensitivity to sensor faults. Faults in the rotational speed, ne,
compressor mass flow, Wcmp, and intake manifold temperature, Tim, sensors cause
deviations of the same magnitude in the intake manifold pressure. The rotational
speed sensor, on the other hand, is a reliable sensor and such large faults as ±20%
are not to expect. The mass flow sensor in the compressor is sensitive to where
it is placed. Small differences in position can result in large variations in the